

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

KRIS W. KOBACH, Kansas Secretary of
State;

KEN BENNETT, Arizona Secretary of State;

THE STATE OF KANSAS;

THE STATE OF ARIZONA;

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES ELECTION
ASSISTANCE COMMISSION, et al.,

Defendants,

Case No. 13-cv-4095-EFM-DJW

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS' BRIEF
IN RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' NOTICE OF ADVERSE AGENCY DECISION
AND MOTION FOR RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE NATURE OF THE MATTER BEFORE THE COURT.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE RELEVANT BACKGROUND	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The EAC’s Uniform Interpretation of “Necessary” in the NVRA Is Consistent With The Statutory Text and is Entitled to Deference.....	6
1. Under the NVRA, Documentary Proof of Citizenship is Not Necessary In Connection With The Federal Form	7
2. The EAC’s Reasonable and Consistent Interpretation of the NVRA Is Entitled To Deference	10
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Prove That Documentary Proof of Citizenship Is “Necessary” Under the NVRA	15
1. The EAC Determination Is Not Arbitrary or Capricious	15
2. The EAC’s Decision Does Not Preclude Plaintiffs From Enforcing Their Citizenship Requirements	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , 701 F.2d 112 (10th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Ariz. v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	passim
<i>Aviva Life & Annuity Co. v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 654 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Barrera-Quintero v. Holder</i> , 699 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	6, 10, 11, 14
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	15
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	passim
<i>City of Colo. Springs v. Solis</i> , 589 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1329 (2013).....	10
<i>Ecology Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 451 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Hoyl v. Babbitt</i> , 129 F.3d 1377 (10th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>I.N.S. v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	6
<i>Nat’l Cable Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	7
<i>Newton v. F.A.A.</i> , 457 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Oklahoma v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 723 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2013)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	10
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	20
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965).....	10
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	12
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 721 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2013)	16
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1015(f).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 15483(b)(4)(A)(i)	4, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(b)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-10	17
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4(a)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(a).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(a)(1)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(a)(2)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(b).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(b)(1)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(b)(2)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(b)(2)(B).....	9, 12
42 U.S.C. § 15483(a)(5).....	18
42 U.S.C. §15483(b)(4)(A)(i)	8, 12
42 U.S.C. §15483(b)(5)(B)(i)	8
5 U.S.C. § 551(6)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
5 U.S.C. § 551(7)	5
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)	18
8 U.S.C. §1182(a)	18
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-166(F).....	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-182.....	17
Help America Vote Act, Pub.L. 107–252.....	4, 8
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2309	19
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2411	17
 Regulations	
11 C.F.R. § 9428.3(b)	9
11 C.F.R. § 9428.4(b)	11, 12
11 C.F.R. § 9428.4(b)(1).....	3, 7
11 C.F.R. § 9428.4(b)(2).....	3
11 C.F.R. § 9428.5	11
59 Fed. Reg. 32,316 (June 23, 1994)	12
74 Fed. Reg. 37,519 (July 29, 2009).....	11
74 Fed. Reg. 37,520 (July 29, 2009).....	4
 Other Authorities	
139 Cong. Rec. 5098 (1993).....	3
139 Cong. Rec. 9231-32 (1993).....	3
Election Assistance Comm’n, Public Meeting (Mar. 20, 2008).....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 103-66 (1993) (Conf. Rep.).....	3, 8
Nat’l Clearinghouse on Election Admin., Fed. Election Comm’n, Implementing the National Voter Registration Act of 1993 at 3-2 (1994).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993).....	3
